



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRESTON HOLLOW CAPITAL LLC,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT,
LLC,

Defendant Below,
Appellee.

No. 222, 2022

Court Below: Superior Court of
the State of Delaware

C.A. No. N19C-10-107

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
DATED: November 18, 2022**

**APPELLEE NUVEEN ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC'S
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Jonathan S. Massey
Jeremy G. Mallory
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
The Wharf
1000 Maine Ave. SW, Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 652-4511

Leonard A. Gail
Rachel S. Morse
Caitlin A. Kovacs
Hillary W. Coustan
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
50 E. Washington St., Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 283-1590

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (No. 2437)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
David A. Seal (No. 5992)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendant Below,
Appellee/ Cross-Appellant*

Eva W. Cole
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-4193
(212) 294-6700

Dated: November 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING SLANDER <i>PER SE</i> TO PHC'S CLAIM.....	4
A. PHC's description of the slander <i>per se</i> doctrine is inaccurate.....	4
1. Slander <i>per se</i> does not excuse proof of reputational harm.....	4
2. Any <i>per se</i> presumption must be rebuttable	5
B. Because any alleged injury to PHC is traceable and quantifiable, it is not entitled to any <i>per se</i> presumption	7
C. The First Amendment precludes application of any presumption of damages in this case	12
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL AND LAW OF THE CASE.....	15
A. The Court of Chancery never found any reputational harm or any other harm caused by slander	15
B. The Court of Chancery's findings relating to misrepresentations to Goldman Sachs are not preclusive	17
1. Collateral estoppel does not apply because the Court of Chancery's misrepresentation findings were not essential to the judgment.....	17
2. Law of the case does not apply to the misrepresentation findings.....	21

III. EVEN IF A PRESUMPTION APPLIED, PHC COULD RECOVER, AT
MOST, NOMINAL DAMAGES 25

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Litig., LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 2338044 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006)	23
<i>Arthaud v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 170 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Barlow v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 522 P.2d 1102 (Idaho 1974)	7
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Burden v. Elias Bros. Big Boy Rests.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 378 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000)	7
<i>California State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Alvarez</i> , 179 A.3d 824 (Del. 2018)	20
<i>Caravel Academy, Inc. v. Campbell</i> , 1987 WL 16720 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 1987)	19
<i>Care One Mgmt. LLC v. United Healthcare Workers East</i> , 43 F.4th 126 (3d Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Co. S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015)	23
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	23
<i>CMI, Inc. v. Intoximeters, Inc.</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1068 (W.D. Ky. 1995)	8
<i>Colditz v. Eastern Airlines</i> , 329 F. Supp. 691 (S.D.N.Y. 1971)	21

<i>Comdyne I, Inc. v. Corbin</i> , 908 F.2d 1142 (3d Cir. 1990)	16, 17
<i>Connolly v. Labowitz</i> , 519 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986).....	13
<i>Cousins v. Goodier</i> , 2022 WL 3365104 (Del. Aug. 16, 2022).....	13
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 452 (Del. 2005).....	5
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	13
<i>French v. French</i> , 1992 WL 453269 (Del. Dec. 7, 1992)	23-24
<i>Gobin v. Globe Publ’g Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 1239 (Kan. 1982).....	7
<i>Haddad v. Alexander, Zelmanski, Danner & Fioritto, PLLC</i> , 758 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S., 657 (1989).....	14
<i>Haworth v. Feigon</i> , 623 A.2d 150 (Me. 1993)	7
<i>Hearst Corp. v. Hughes</i> , 466 A.2d 486 (Md. 1983)	6
<i>Izquierdo v. Sills</i> , 2004 WL 2290811 (Del. Ch. June 29, 2004).....	23
<i>Joseph v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 129 A.3d 404 (Pa. 2015).....	6
<i>Kennedy v. Sheriff of E. Baton Rouge</i> , 935 So. 2d 669 (La. 2006)	7

<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 2022 WL 866681 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 23, 2022)	21
<i>Kneebinding, Inc. v. Howell</i> , 201 A.3d 326 (Vt. 2018).....	7
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 605 N.E.2d 344 (N.Y. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015)	7
<i>McCusker v. Roberts</i> , 452 P.2d 408 (Mont. 1969).....	7
<i>Organovo Holdings, Inc. v. Dimitrov</i> , 162 A.3d 102 (Del. Ch. 2017)	21
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 216 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2019)	15
<i>PHC LLC v. Nuveen LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1814756 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2020).....	passim
<i>Professional Investigating & Consulting Agency, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2015 WL 1417329 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2009).....	19
<i>Smith v. Durden</i> , 276 P.3d 943 (N.M. 2012)	7
<i>South v. Baker</i> , 62 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2012)	6
<i>Spence v. Funk</i> , 396 A.2d 967 (Del. 1978).....	4-5, 8
<i>Stewart v. Nation-Wide Check Corp.</i> , 182 S.E.2d 410 (N.C. 1971)	7

<i>Syngy, Inc. v. Scott-Levin, Inc.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	7-8
<i>United Ins. Co. of America v. Murphy</i> , 961 S.W.2d 752 (Ark. 1998)	7
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 178 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Venetsanos v. Pappas</i> , 184 A. 489 (Del. Ch. 1936)	19, 20
<i>W.J.A. v. D.A.</i> , 43 A.3d 1148 (N.J. 2012)	7
<i>Walkon Carpet Corp. v. Klapprodt</i> , 231 N.W.2d 370 (S.D. 1975).....	7
<i>Washington v. Delaware Transit Corp.</i> , 226 A.3d 202 (Del. 2020).....	21
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Strong</i> , 2014 WL 3530829 (Del. Ch. Jul. 15, 2014)	21
<i>Wilson v. Wilson</i> , 2007 WL 127657 (Ohio Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2007)	7
Statutes	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902	22
Rules	
D.R.E. 301	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. Art. I, § 5	21
Other Authorities	
Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 11.3 (2000)	5

Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 22.13 (2000)	25
Restatement (Second) on Judgments § 27 (1982)	19, 20
Restatement (Second) Torts § 573 (1977)	5
Restatement (Second) Torts § 621 (1977)	25
Restatement (Second) Torts § 767 (1979)	18
Wright & Miller, 18B FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. § 4478 (3d ed. April 2022)	24
